
ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

NO. 13-5118

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

REYMUNDO ZACARIAS MENDOZA, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

THOMAS E. PEREZ, in his official capacity, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellees,

and

MOUNTAIN PLAINS AGRICULTURAL SERVICES, *et al.*,
Intervenors-Appellees.

On Appeal from a Final Order of the
U.S. District Court for the District of Columbia
(Honorable Beryl A. Howell)

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

P. Alex McBean
UTAH LEGAL SERVICES, INC.
205 North 400 West
Salt Lake City, UT 84103
(801) 328-8891

Jennifer J. Lee
Migrant Farm Worker Division
COLORADO LEGAL SERVICES
1905 Sherman Street, Suite 400
Denver, CO 80203
(303) 866-9366

Of Counsel

August 22, 2013

Julie A. Murray
Michael T. Kirkpatrick
PUBLIC CITIZEN LITIGATION GROUP
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000
jmurray@citizen.org

Edward Tuddenham
228 W. 137th Street
New York, NY 10030
(212) 234-5953

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS UNDER REVIEW, AND RELATED CASES	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
GLOSSARY.....	xiii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	2
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	3
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	5
I. Statutory and Regulatory Background	5
A. The Purpose and Mechanics of the H-2A Visa Program.....	5
B. DOL’s Issuance of “Special Procedures” for Employment of Herders	8
1. Hours, frequency of pay, and timekeeping.....	9
2. Wages.....	10
3. Housing	15
II. The Plaintiffs	16
III. The District Court’s Decision.....	21
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	23

STANDING	26
ARGUMENT	26
I. Standard of Review.....	26
II. The Plaintiffs Have Article III Standing to Pursue Their APA Challenge	26
A. The Plaintiffs Have Demonstrated That the TEGs Injure Them in a Concrete and Particularized Way.....	28
B. The Plaintiffs’ Injury Is Capable of Redress by This Court	40
III. The Plaintiffs Have Prudential Standing	41
IV. DOL Violated the APA by Issuing the TEGs Without Notice and an Opportunity for Comment.....	46
A. Because the TEGs Alter Workers’ and Employers’ Rights and Interests, They Are Not Procedural Rules	48
B. Because the TEGs Provide the Basis for DOL Actions and Effectively Amend the H-2A Regulations, They Are Not Interpretive Rules	49
1. The TEGs serve as the legislative basis for agency action.....	50
2. The TEGs effectively amend the H-2A regulations.....	53
C. Because The TEGs Have a Binding Effect on the Parties, They Do Not Constitute a Statement of General Policy	55
D. DOL’s Failure to Conduct Notice-and-Comment Rulemaking Is Prejudicial.....	56
CONCLUSION	57
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	59

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	60
ADDENDUM OF STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	A-1
Immigration and Nationality Act, 8 U.S.C. § 1101, <i>et seq.</i>	A-2
8 U.S.C. § 1101, Definitions	A-2
8 U.S.C. § 1188, Admission of temporary H-2A workers	A-2
20 C.F.R. Part 655, Temporary Employment of Foreign Workers in the United States.....	A-5
20 C.F.R. § 655.0, Scope and purpose of part.....	A-5
20 C.F.R. Part 655, Subpart B, Labor Certification Process for Temporary Agricultural Employment in the United States	A-7
20 C.F.R. § 655.100, Scope and purpose of subpart B	A-7
20 C.F.R. § 655.102, Special procedures	A-7
20 C.F.R. § 655.103, Overview of this subpart and definition of terms	A-8
20 C.F.R. § 655.120, Offered wage rate.....	A-9
20 C.F.R. § 655.122, Contents of job offers.....	A-9
20 C.F.R. § 655.130, Application filing requirements	A-11
20 C.F.R. § 655.135, Assurances and obligations of H-2A employers ...	A-12
20 C.F.R. § 655.143, Notice of acceptance	A-13
20 C.F.R. § 655.158, Duration of positive recruitment.....	A-13
20 C.F.R. § 655.161, Criteria for certification	A-14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>AFL-CIO v. Brock</i> , 835 F.2d 912 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	5, 35
<i>AFL-CIO v. Chao</i> , 227 F. Supp. 2d 102 (D.D.C. 2002).....	54
* <i>Alfred L. Snapp & Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico, ex rel., Barez</i> , 458 U.S. 592 (1982).....	1, 6, 25, 28, 30, 36
* <i>American Mining Congress v. Mine Safety & Health Administration</i> , 995 F.2d 1106 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	50
<i>Amgen, Inc. v. Smith</i> , 357 F.3d 103 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	41
<i>Batterton v. Marshall</i> , 648 F.2d 694 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	48, 55
<i>Center for Law and Education v. Department of Education</i> , 396 F.3d 1152 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	27
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. OSHA</i> , 636 F.2d 464 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	50
<i>City of Idaho Falls v. FERC</i> , 629 F.3d 222 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	54
<i>City of Waukesha v. EPA</i> , 320 F.3d 228 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	28
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty International USA</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013).....	27
<i>Clarke v. Securities Industry Ass’n</i> , 479 U.S. 388 (1987).....	42

* *Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.*

<i>Comité de Apoyo a los Trabajadores Agrícolas v. Solis</i> , No. 09-240, 2010 WL 3431761 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 30, 2010).....	30, 51, 52
<i>De Jesus Ramirez v. Reich</i> , 156 F.3d 1273 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	42
* <i>Electronic Privacy Information Center v. DHS</i> , 653 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	47, 48, 55
<i>Feller v. Brock</i> , 802 F.2d 722 (4th Cir. 1986).....	35
<i>Florida Audubon Society v. Bentsen</i> , 94 F.3d 658 (D.C. Cir. 1996) (en banc).....	27
<i>Friends of Blackwater v. Salazar</i> , 691 F.3d 428 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	46
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	37
<i>Grocery Manufacturers Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 693 F.3d 169 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	42
<i>Hernandez Flecha v. Quiros</i> , 567 F.2d 1154 (1st Cir. 1977).....	44
<i>International Brotherhood of Teamsters v. Peña</i> , 17 F.3d 1478 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	35
<i>International Longshoremen’s & Warehousemen’s Union v. Meese</i> , 891 F.2d 1374 (9th Cir. 1989).....	30
* <i>International Union of Bricklayers & Allied Craftsmen v. Meese</i> , 761 F.2d 798 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	34, 44
<i>JEM Broadcasting Co., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 22 F.3d 320 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	49, 51

<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	26, 27, 40
* <i>Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band of Pottawatomi Indians v. Patchak</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2199 (2012).....	41, 42, 46
<i>McLouth Steel Products Corp. v. Thomas</i> , 838 F.2d 1317 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	56
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2743 (2010).....	27
<i>NB ex rel. Peacock v. District of Columbia</i> , 682 F.3d 77 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	27, 41
<i>National Ass'n of Manufacturers v. DOL</i> , No. 95-0715, 1996 WL 420868 (D.D.C. July 22, 1996).....	52, 53
<i>National Family Planning & Reproductive Health Ass'n, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 979 F.2d 227 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	50, 54
<i>Orengo Caraballo v. Reich</i> , 11 F.3d 186 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	5, 6
<i>Scheduled Airlines Traffic Offices, Inc. v. DOD</i> , 87 F.3d 1356 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	25, 45
<i>Settles v. United States Parole Commission</i> , 429 F.3d 1098 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	26
* <i>Shays v. FEC</i> , 414 F.3d 76 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	31
<i>Sherley v. Sebelius</i> , 610 F.3d 69 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	34
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 699 F.3d 530 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	28, 41, 47

Snake River Farmers’ Ass’n, Inc. v. DOL,
9 F.3d 792 (9th Cir. 1993)37

Sprint Corp. v. FCC,
315 F.3d 369 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....56

Steinhorst Associates v. Preston,
572 F. Supp. 2d 112 (D.D.C. 2008).....54

**Sugar Cane Growers Cooperative of Florida v. Veneman*,
289 F.3d 89 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....27, 39, 41, 56

Summers v. Earth Island Institute,
555 U.S. 488 (2009).....26, 28, 41

**United States v. Picciotto*,
875 F.2d 345 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....55

United States Telecom Ass’n v. FCC,
400 F.3d 29 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....49

United Transportation Union v. ICC,
891 F.2d 908 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....34

STATUTES AND FEDERAL RULES

28 U.S.C. § 12913

28 U.S.C. § 13312

Administrative Procedure Act

5 U.S.C. § 551(4)47

5 U.S.C. § 553.....3, 46, 48

5 U.S.C. § 553(b)47

5 U.S.C. § 553(c)47, 54

5 U.S.C. § 702.....41

5 U.S.C. § 70656

Fair Labor Standards Act

29 U.S.C. § 213(a)(6)(E)33

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 4(a)(1)(B).....	3
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(1)	4, 21, 26
Immigration and Nationality Act	
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15)(H)(ii)(a)	5
8 U.S.C. § 1188.....	5, 6, 24, 43
8 U.S.C. § 1188(a)	22, 24, 29, 28, 36
8 U.S.C. § 1188(a)(1)	1, 5, 6, 25
8 U.S.C. § 1188(a)(1)(B)	32, 57
8 U.S.C. § 1188(b).....	7
8 U.S.C. § 1188(b)(4)	7
8 U.S.C. § 1188(c)(4)	7, 15

REGULATIONS

20 C.F.R. §§ 654.405-407, 410-412	15
20 C.F.R. Part 655, Temporary Employment of Foreign Workers in the United States	
20 C.F.R. § 655.0(a)(2).....	6, 23, 28, 29, 37, 44
20 C.F.R. § 655.0(a)(3).....	6
20 C.F.R. Part 655, Subpart B, Labor Certification Process for Temporary Agricultural Employment in the United States	
20 C.F.R. § 655.100.....	6
20 C.F.R. § 655.102.....	54, 55
20 C.F.R. § 655.103(b).....	13, 17
20 C.F.R. § 655.120(a)	10, 11
20 C.F.R. § 655.122(c)	7
20 C.F.R. § 655.122(d)(1)	14, 15
20 C.F.R. § 655.122(d)(2)	16
20 C.F.R. § 655.122(j).....	10
20 C.F.R. § 655.122(l).....	10
20 C.F.R. § 655.122(m).....	10
20 C.F.R. § 655.125(c)	7
20 C.F.R. § 655.130(a)	6
20 C.F.R. § 655.135(d).....	8
20 C.F.R. § 655.143(a)	7
20 C.F.R. § 655.143(b)(1)	7

20 C.F.R. § 655.143(b)(2)	7
20 C.F.R. § 655.158.....	8
20 C.F.R. § 655.161.....	7
29 C.F.R. §§ 780.325-780.326.....	33
29 C.F.R. § 780.327	33
29 C.F.R. § 1910.142	15

FEDERAL REGISTER DOCUMENTS

DOL, Employment and Training Administration, Final Rule: Temporary Agricultural Employment of H-2A Aliens in the United States, 75 Fed. Reg. 6884 (Feb. 12, 2010)	6, 10, 11, 12, 13, 16, 32, 35, 36, 57
DOL, Employment and Training Administration, Notice: Labor Certification Process for the Temporary Employment of Aliens in Agriculture in the United States: 2013 Adverse Effect Wage Rates, 78 Fed. Reg. 1259 (Jan. 8, 2013).....	14
DOL, Employment and Training Administration, Notice: Prevailing Wage Rates for Certain Occupations Processed Under H-2A Special Procedures; Correction and Rescission, 78 Fed. Reg. 19,019 (Mar. 28, 2013)	14, 18, 19, 38, 40
DOL, Employment and Training Administration, Notice: Training and Employment Guidance Letter No. 15-06, Change 1, Special Procedures: Labor Certification Process for Occupations Involved in the Open Range Production of Livestock Under the H-2A Program, 76 Fed. Reg. 47,243 (Aug. 4, 2011)	8, 9, 10, 11, 13, 14, 16, 53
DOL, Employment and Training Administration, Notice: Training and Employment Guidance Letter No. 32-10, Special Procedures: Labor Certification Process for Employers Engaged in Shepherding and Goatherding Occupations Under the H-2A Program, 76 Fed. Reg. 47,256 (Aug. 4, 2011)	8, 9, 10, 11, 13, 14, 16, 53

MISCELLANEOUS

DOL, Employment and Training Administration, Field Memorandum 24-01, Special Procedures: Labor Certification for Shepherders and Goatherders Under the H-2A Program (Aug. 1, 2001)	9
DOL, Employment and Training Administration, H-2A Application for Temporary Employment Certification, ETA Form 9142A – Appendix A, <i>available at</i> http://www.foreignlaborcert.doleta.gov/pdf/ETA_Form_9142A_ Appendix.pdf	7
DOL, Employment and Training Administration, Training and Employment Guidance Letter No. 15-06, Special Procedures for Occupations Involved in the Open Range Production of Livestock (Feb. 9, 2007)	9
DOL, Information and Resources, Online Wage Library (revised 2010), <i>available at</i> http://www.foreignlaborcert.doleta.gov/wages.cfm	33
DOL, Office of Foreign Labor Certification, H-2A Temporary Agricultural Visa Program, FY 2012 – Quarter 3: Select Statistics, <i>available at</i> http://www.foreignlaborcert.doleta.gov/pdf/h_2a_selected_statistics.pdf	12
DOL, Office of Foreign Labor Certification, H-2A Temporary Agricultural Visa Program – Selected Statistics, FY 2012 YTD, <i>available at</i> http://www.foreignlaborcert.doleta.gov/pdf/h_2a_temp_ agricultural_visa_2012.pdf	12
Jennifer L. Lee & Kyle Endres, <i>Overworked and Underpaid: H-2A Herders in Colorado</i> (2010), <i>available at</i> http://users.frii.com/cls/Overworked %20and%20Underpaid.pdf	14, 16
O-Net Online, Summary Report for Farmworkers, Farm, Ranch, and Aquacultural Animals, Code 45-2093.00, <i>available at</i> http://www.onetonline.org/link/summary/45-2093.00	33
